REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
SUMMER VILLAGE OF NORLGENWOLD
JULY 29, 2022 @ 9:00 A.M.
COUNCIL TO FOLLOW ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. AGENDA - additions/deletions
- adoption

C. ADOPTION OF MINUTES - Regular Meeting Minutes, June 24, 2022

D. INFORMATION ITEMS
1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Quarterly Financial Report
3) Public Works Report
4) Development Update
5) CAO Report
DI. REQUESTS FOR DECISION
1) Council & Legislation
a) Alberta Municipalities Convention
b) Dust Suppression
c) Policing Call to Action
d) Procedural Bylaw
e) Bylaw Enforcement Officer Bylaw

2) Planning & Development

a) Land Use Bylaw

DIL. COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND CORRESPONDENCE
1) Council Reports
a) Mayor Gurevitch

b) Deputy Mayor Ludwig
c) Councillor Rattan

2) Committee Reports:



a) Joint Services Committee

e April 29 Minutes
e May 12 Minutes

3) Upcoming Meetings

a) Council Meeting — September 30, 2022

ADJOURNMENT



Summer Village of Norglenwold C'1
Regular Meeting Minutes
June 24, 2022

Minutes of a Regular Council Meeting of the Summer Village of
Norglenwold, Province of Alberta, held June 24, 2022, in the Summer
Village Administration Office at Sylvan Lake, Alberta.

PRESENT Mayor: Cyril S. Gurevitch, Q.C.
Deputy Mayor: Jeff Ludwig
Councillor: Nav Rattan
CAO: Tanner Evans
Public Works Coordinator: Robert Wood
Finance Officer: Tina Leer
Development Officer: Kara Kashuba
Recording Secretary: Teri Musseau
Gallery: Darryl Innes
Lane Aurthier

Lorne Therriault

Brad MacDonald, MPS, via zoom
Jane Dauphinee, MPS, via zoom
Gaye Warthe via zoom

Mary Brown via zoom

Hugh Thurston via zoom

CALL TO ORDER The Meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. by Mayor Gurevitch.

AGENDA APPROVAL
NGC-22-077 MOVED by Councillor Rattan that the agenda be adopted as amended:
F.1.C. Interim Bylaw Officer
F.1.D. Dock off Sylvan Lane
CARRIED
CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
NGC-22-078 MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that the minutes of the Regular Meeting
of Council held on May 27, 2022, be adopted as amended.
CARRIED
NGC-22-079 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that the minutes of the Municipal
Planning Commission Meeting held on May 27, 2022, be adopted as
presented.
CARRIED

PUBLIC HEARING

BYLAW #267-22  Mayor Gurevitch declared the Public Hearing for Bylaw #267-22
Land Use Bylaw Amendment Bylaw, open at 9:03 a.m.

Mayor Gurevitch provided the procedure for the public hearing.

Jane Dauphinee, from MPS, provided the background on the
requested bylaw amendments. Proposed amendments include
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Summer Village of Norglenwold C'1
Regular Meeting Minutes
June 24, 2022

1. Expanded definitions section to include definitions for common

terms and uses;

Information about the development permit application and

notification processes;

Information about the subdivision process;

Regulations for development and subdivision appeals;

Regulations describing the enforcement process;

Regulations for setbacks from environmental features to

conform to policies in the Summer Village's Intermunicipal

Development Plan;

Regulations for the placement of recreational vehicles on a lot;

Regulations for the development of suites;

Requirements for site grading and/or major landscaping;

0. Regulations for maximum fence height in the rear yard
(roadside) of a lakefront lot;

11. Regulations for maximum site coverage and minimum

vegetative cover requirements.

N

N

SOoN

Mayor Gurevitch asked if any written comments were received.

Ed Reuther from 207 Grand Avenue provided written questions inquiring why a
development permit would be required by a resident to keep a recreational
vehicle on their own property and why must it be kept on gravel pad or hard
surface?

Hugh Thurston from 32 Grand Avenue provided a written submission
addressing concerns that affect him with the proposed changes such as
mechanical excavation stripping and grading of parcel and object prohibited or
restricted in yards.

Mayor Gurevitch asked if anyone would like to speak.

Lorne Therriault from 9 Rustic Road inquired about 3 lanes that have
no designation and if there would be definitions under vacation
rentals for Airbnb, etc.

Mary Brown from 113 Grand Avenue noted the document provided is
confusing, complicated, and hard to read. Definitions were provided
but not used in the document. She does not want to see micro wind
systems in the Summer Village as they hazardous to birds and bats
and add to noise pollution. Mrs. Brown feels bylaw should be based
on what residents want. Mrs. Brown will send in written comments to
MPS for consideration.

Council had no questions for the speakers.

Thelma and Victor Maris joined the meeting at 9:39 a.m. They had
no comments or questions.

Mayor Gurevitch asked the gallery if everyone felt they had an
opportunity to be heard. Everyone in attendance, in person and
virtually, agreed they had.

Council took a short break at 9:41 a.m.to allow written comments
from Mary Brown to be received by MPS prior to closing the hearing.

Mayor Gurevitch reconvened the hearing at 9:45 a.m.

Mayor Gurevitch declared the Public Hearing for Bylaw #267-22
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NGC-22-080

C-1

Summer Village of Norglenwold
Regular Meeting Minutes
June 24, 2022

closed at 9:47 a.m. and noted no further comments or submissions
would be received.

MOVED by Councillor Rattan that Council take no action on the
matter at this time and Council discuss at their next meeting.
CARRIED

INFORMATION ITEMS

NGC-22-081

NGC-22-082

1) Action Items Listing

2) Accounts Payable Report
3) Public Works Report

4) Development Update

5) Resident Letter

MOVED by Councillor Rattan that Administration have “no exit” signs
erected for Rustic Crescent and Grand Avenue to mitigate vehicles cutting
through Rustic Crescent to access the shoreline.

CARRIED

MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council accept the information
items as presented.
CARRIED

REQUESTS FOR DECISION

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

NGC-22-083

NGC-22-084

NGC-22-085

Encroachment Agreements

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council enter into an encroachment
agreement with the residents at 99 Grand Avenue with proposed
amendments as discussed.

CARRIED

Interim Bylaw Officer

MOVED by Councillor Rattan that Administration explore options for an
Interim Bylaw Officer until a permanent solution is in place.
CARRIED

Sylvan Lane Dock

MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council accept the Sylvan Lane
Dock discussion as information.

COUNCIL REPORTS

CARRIED
Mayor Gurevitch
o Alberta Health Services correspondence
. Invitation received to attend Town of Sylvan Lake Spray
Park grand opening
o Invitation to attend Town of Bentley Fair and Rodeo
o Invitation to participate in town hall regarding funding for

small municipalities
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NGC-22-086

NEXT MEETING

NGC-22-087

ADJOURNMENT

NGC-22-088

C-1

Summer Village of Norglenwold
Regular Meeting Minutes
June 24, 2022

. Invitation to attend tea for long-term Mayor of Eckville
. Traffic concerns on Grand Avenue

Deputy Mayor Ludwig
o No reports
Councillor Rattan
o No reports

Committee Reports

Julie Maplethorpe, Summer Village of Jarvis Bay
. Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch to accept the reports as information.
CARRIED

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that the next meeting of Council be held
on July 29, 2022, at 9:00 a.m.
CARRIED

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that being the agenda matters have been
concluded, the meeting adjourned at 10:40 a.m.
CARRIED

CYRIL S. GUREVITCH, Q.C., MAYOR

TANNER EVANS, CAO
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
Administration and Finance

Council Date: July 29, 2022
Information Iltem

Agenda Item: Accounts Payable Update

Background:

Total payables processed and presented to Council $106,409.85
The following list identifies any payments over $3,000:

1. Empringham Disposal Corp
a. Bin Serviced-May 16 to 30"
b. Weekly Collection-May 31
c. Bin Serviced-June 7th
2. Sylvan Lake Regional Water/Wastewater
a. Governance & Admin Costs 2022
3. Town of Sylvan Lake
a. FCSS Requisition-2022
b. Fire Requisition-2022
c. Recreation Cost Sharing-2022
4. Rugged West Maintenance Inc.
a. Bollard Install & Mowing
b. Buoy Repair
5. Sylvan Lake Regional Water/\WWastewater
a. Apr.2022 WW Services
b. May 2022 WW Services
6. Alberta School Foundation Fund
a. 2" Quarter 2022 School Fund

Council Expense Claims Report:
June Expenses

= Cyril S. Gurevitch $ 1,602.46
= Jeff Ludwig $ 1,389.73

Administrative Recommendations:
Council to accept as information.

$ 4,797.45

$ 3,235.85

$ 42,910.80

$ 3,591.02
$ 13,798.38

$123,488.35
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D-1

Authorities:
MGA 207 (c): The chief administrative officer advised and informs the council on
the operations and affairs of the municipality.
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Date Printed

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for Approval

D-1

2022-07-15 1:53 PM Batch: 2022-00076 to 2022-00082 Page 1
Bank Code - MAIN - General Bank
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
1729 2022-06-30 Alberta Development Officers
2022ADOA 412-100-130 - Shared Training  ADOA 2022 Conference Re 425.00 425.00
1730 2022-06-30 Digitex.ca
IN841600 412-200-500 - Shared Printing C Shared Printing 31117
IN841600 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 15.56 326.73
1731 2022-06-30 DNA Plumbing & Heating
52917 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 18.90
52917 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Videoed Sewer and Found | 378.00 396.90
1732 2022-06-30 Drain Doctor Plumbing & Heating
4915 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Flush & Camera from Sumg 485.00
4915 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 24.25 509.25
1733 2022-06-30 Empringham Disposal Corp
33708 243-000-200 - Contracted Garbz Bin Serviced May 16 to 30tr 1,660.00
33708 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 83.00 1,743.00
33714 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 103.95
33714 243-000-200 - Contracted Garbe Weekly Collection 2,079.00 2,182.95
33748 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 41.50
33748 243-000-200 - Contracted Garbz Bin Serviced June 7 830.00 871.50
Payment Total: 4,797.45
1734 2022-06-30 Land Titles Office
D001S5D 261-000-110 - Development Ser Discharge Reg#222140319 10.00 10.00
1735 2022-06-30 Canoe Procurement Group of
AB118380 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Office Supplies 221.98
AB118380 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 10.84 232.82
AB118842 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Office Supplies 4.59
AB118842 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 0.23 4.82
AB118843 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Office Supplies 5.58
AB118843 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 0.28 5.86
AB118848 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 4.65
AB118848 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su| Office Supplies 92.97 97.62
AB119340 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 0.54
AB119340 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su| Batteries for Office 10.79 11.33
AB119899 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1.50
AB119899 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su| Office Supplies 29.99 31.49
Payment Total: 383.94
1736 2022-06-30 Sylvan Lake Regional
1627 242-000-250 - SLR WasteWater Governance & Admin Costs 3,235.85 3,235.85
1737 2022-06-30 TD Business Ventures Inc.
12254 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 17.76
12254 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Mowing as Quoted:June 16 355.25 373.01
1738 2022-06-30 Town of Sylvan Lake
FCSS-2022 272-000-220 - FCSS Grant 2022 FCSS 4,210.80 4,210.80
FIRE-22 223-000-200 - Contract Fire Ser 2022 Fire Requisition 18,225.00 18,225.00
IVC115930 274-000-510 - Operational Recre 2022 Recreation Cost Shari 20,475.00 20,475.00
Payment Total: 42,910.80
1739 2022-06-30 Very Good Cleaning
4 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M  Office Cleaning-May 9 to Ju 1,000.00
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Date Printed

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for Approval

D-1

2022-07-15 1:53 PM Batch: 2022-00076 to 2022-00082 Page 2
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
4 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 50.00 1,050.00
1740 2022-07-15 Ace Line Locating
5374 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 18.00
5374 242-000-255 - Maintenance Pro¢ Locating Services-3 Tickets 360.00 378.00
1741 2022-07-15 Bluerock Planning
0000172 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 127.00
0000172 297-201-840 - Project Reserve-/ Annexation 2,540.00 2,667.00
1742 2022-07-15 Canada Revenue Agency
CPP2021 312-000-262 - CRA Remuneratic CPP Deficiency from 2021 1 25.76 25.76
1743 2022-07-15 Dumpco Ltd
3530 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Sump Cleaning-Office Gara 240.00
3530 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 12.00 252.00
1744 2022-07-15 Empringham Disposal Corp
34248 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Office Bin Monthly for June 50.00
34248 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2.50 52.50
34783 243-000-200 - Contracted Garbe Weekly Collection-June 2,079.00
34783 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 103.95 2,182.95
Payment Total: 2,235.45
1745 2022-07-15 Longhurst Consulting
4507 412-300-240 - Shared Computel Office 365 Enterprise 244.80
4507 412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fa Phones and Internet 442.50
4507 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 34.37 721.67
4538 412-300-242 - Shared IT Equipn IT Service 450.00
4538 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 22.50 472.50
Payment Total: 1,194.17
1746 2022-07-15 Municipal Planning Services
1304 261-000-220 - Municipal Plannin January - May 2022 SDAB | 110.00
1304 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 5.50 115.50
1747 2022-07-15 Parkland Regional Library
220251 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 32.38
220251 274-000-850 - Parkland Regione 3rd Quarter Requisition 647.66 680.04
1748 2022-07-15 Canoe Procurement Group of
AB120824 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Office Supplies 4.79
AB120824 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 0.24 5.03
AB121234 232-000-265 - Sign Program ATS Traffic-No Exit Signs 169.92
AB121234 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 8.50 178.42
Payment Total: 183.45
1749 2022-07-15 Rugged West Maintenance Inc.
1254 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Bollard Install, Mowing &Tril 3,200.00
1254 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 160.00 3,360.00
1259 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 11.00
1259 272-000-250 - Buoy Programs Buoy Repair 220.02 231.02
Payment Total: 3,591.02
1750 2022-07-15 Sylvan Lake Regional
1641 242-000-260 - Usage Fees Apr 2022-WW Services-Rec 6,899.19 6,899.19
1647 242-000-260 - Usage Fees May/22-WW Services-Rec'c 6,899.19 6,899.19
Payment Total: 13,798.38
1751 2022-07-15 Very Good Cleaning
5 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M  Office Cleaning-June 24, Ju 500.00
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Date Printed

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for Approval

D-1

2022-07-15 1:53 PM Batch: 2022-00076 to 2022-00082 Page 3
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
5 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 25.00 525.00
1752 2022-07-15 Wild Rose Assessment Service
8686 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 86.25
8686 212-400-232 - Assessment Fees Assessment Fees July 1 to 1,725.00 1,811.25
Total Computer Cheque: 81,875.95
OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
3136 2022-06-30 ATB Mastercard
00000003 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet Speedpro Signs-Deposit for 101.33 101.33
00000004 312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis E  Speedpro Signs-Deposit for 83.46 83.46
006565 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Everything H20-May 25/22 6.50
006565 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Everything H20-May 11/22 6.50 13.00
010694 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 0.31
010694 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su| Key Cut for Robert 3.99
010694 312-300-250 - Due from Birchclii Bolt for BC Dock 212 6.42
011902 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2.00
011902 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet Booster Cables for Trailer 39.98 41.98
013557 112-000-570 - Other Revenue Peavy Mart Charged in Errc 8.99
013557 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 7.08
013557 312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis E Peavy Mart Sand Bags 66.32
013557 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbre: Peavy Mart Sand Bags 66.32 148.71
014190 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Mark's-Rain Jacket 59.99
014190 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 3.00 62.99
014979 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbre: Canadian Tire-Sand Bags 179.96
014979 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 9.00 188.96
017354 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2.00
017354 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Peavy Mart-Chainsaw Chait 39.99 41.99
020339 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1.75
020339 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Canadian Tire-Chainsaw Ct 34.99 36.74
021464 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Chainsaw Pre-Mix 45.15
021464 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2.26 47.41
022393 412-300-510 - Shared Other Coi  Sobey's-Tina B'Day Flowers 32.99
022393 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1.65 34.64
022736 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Mark's-Rain Coat for Office 59.99
022736 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 3.00 62.99
024534 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 0.88
024534 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Garbage Bags for Office 17.63 18.51
1006550003795 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 7.35
1006550003795 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet Battery for Ford Ranger 146.99 154.34
1006550007811 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet Canadian Tire-Battery-F-15 168.99
1006550007811 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 8.45 177.44
11331 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet SpeedPro-Truck Graphics 96.50
11331 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 4.83 101.33
44712559 261-000-110 - Development Ser AB Land Titles-NORG 10.00 10.00
44766547 312-100-250 - Due from Half Mc AB Land Titles-HMB 10.00 10.00
44797530 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbrei  AB Land Title-SBC 10.00 10.00
6714665 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Amazon-Filing Stickers 23.31
6714665 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1.16 24.47
745 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2.30

Page 5 of 11



Date Printed

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for Approval

D-1

2022-07-15 1:53 PM Batch: 2022-00076 to 2022-00082 Page 4
OTHER

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

745 312-300-250 - Due from Birchclii  Boston Pizza-Lunch Meetin 46.05 48.35

7992216 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 0.70

7992216 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Amazon-Filing Stickers 14.00 14.70

INV155106607 412-300-240 - Shared Computel Teri's Zoom 19.90

INV155106607 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 0.99 20.89

PXN98YM2FM6 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2.50

PXN98YM2FM6 412-100-130 - Shared Training  Summer Muni Leaders' CaL 50.00 52.50

S4NPF3FFTZJ 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 30.00

S4NPF3FFTZJ 412-100-130 - Shared Training  AB Muni Convention & Trad 600.00 630.00

VP3DJXG6GC 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su| Vista Print-Business Cards 115.53

VP3DJXG6GC 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 5.77 121.30

Payment Total: 839.39

3138 2022-06-30 ATB Mastercard

PAYPAL0622 112-000-570 - Other Revenue Charge on Wrong MC in Err 16.00 16.00
3147 2022-06-30 Alberta Municipal Services Cor

PP12-2022 412-000-265 - Pension Plan Pay Pension Contribution 1,197.58 1,197.58
3148 2022-06-30 Direct Energy

JUN082022-979 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Shared Utilities 326.42

JUN082022-979 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 16.33 342.75
3149 2022-06-30 Receiver General/OTH

PP12-2022 412-000-263 - Income Tax Sourr Tax 2,642.63

PP12-2022 412-000-261 - CPP Source Dedi CPP 1,786.72

PP12-2022 412-000-262 - El Source Deduc! El 629.56 5,058.91
3151 2022-06-30 Bell Mobility

MAY132022-36¢ 212-400-217 - Data Plan Reception Cell-May 43.95

MAY132022-36¢ 212-400-217 - Data Plan Public Works Cell-May 58.95

MAY132022-36¢ 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 5.15 108.05
3152 2022-06-30 Bell Mobility

JUNE132022-3€ 212-400-217 - Data Plan Public Works Cell 59.35

JUNE132022-3€ 212-400-217 - Data Plan Reception Cell 43.95

JUNE132022-3€ 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 517 108.47
3155 2022-06-30 Victor Insurance Managers Inc.

4212506528 412-100-140 - Shared Benefits  July's Shared Benefits 2,625.76 2,625.76
3156 2022-06-30 Worker's Compensation Board

25653897 412-100-211 - Shared WCB Shared WCB 691.65 691.65
3157 2022-06-30 Bell Mobility

JUNE212022-0¢ 212-400-217 - Data Plan Deputy Mayor's Data Plan 10.00

JUNE212022-0% 212-400-217 - Data Plan Mayor's Data Plan 10.00

JUNE212022-0% 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2.00

JUNE212022-0¢ 212-400-217 - Data Plan Councilor's Mayor's Data PI 20.00 42.00
3158 2022-07-15 Receiver General/OTH

PP13-2022 412-000-261 - CPP Source Dedl CPP 1,786.72

PP13-2022 412-000-262 - El Source Deduct El 629.56

PP13-2022 412-000-263 - Income Tax Sour:  Tax 2,642.63 5,058.91
3159 2022-07-15 Alberta Municipal Services Cor

PP13-22 412-000-265 - Pension Plan Pay Pension Contribution 1,197.58 1,197.58
3160 2022-06-30 Direct Energy
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Date Printed

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for Approval

D-1

2022-07-15 1:53 PM Batch: 2022-00076 to 2022-00082 Page 5
OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
JUN282022-754 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Shared Utilities 52.36
JUN282022-754 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2.62 54.98
3161 2022-06-30 Direct Energy
JUN282022-979 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Shared Utilities 143.92
JUN282022-979 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 7.19 151.11
3163 2022-06-30 Epcor
JUN282022-868 232-000-545 - Utilities Utilities 73.35
JUN282022-868 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 3.67 77.02
3164 2022-07-12 ATB Mastercard
232503 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Everything H20 13.00
232503 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Everything H20 6.50 19.50
95NJ4K6XMPM 312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis E  Alberta Municipal Conventic 600.00
95NJ4K6XMPM 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 30.00 630.00
MICROSOFTO7: 412-300-240 - Shared Computel Microsoft Charges for July 2.73
MICROSOFTO7: 412-300-240 - Shared Computer Microsoft Charges for July 48.30 51.03
Payment Total: 700.53
3165 2022-07-15 Meridian
JULY2022 412-200-500 - Shared Printing C Photocopier Lease/Printing 214.72
JULY2022 412-300-270 - Shared Equipmer Photocopier Lease/Printing 214.73 429.45
3166 2022-07-15 Waste Management of Canada
1142868-0613-7 243-000-270 - Recycling Prograi  Recycling 1,597.98
1142868-0613-7 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 79.90 1,677.88
3167 2022-07-15 Epcor
JULY42022 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Utilities 860.72
JULY42022 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 43.04 903.76
3168 2022-07-15 Receiver General/OTH
CP6-2022 312-000-262 - CRA Remuneratic June-Council Tax 36.44
CP6-2022 312-000-262 - CRA Remuneratic June-Council CPP 96.42 132.86
3169 2022-07-15 Town of Sylvan Lake
JUNE302022-0C 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities June Water/Sewer 81.54 81.54
3170 2022-07-15 Town of Sylvan Lake
JUNE302022-1C 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities June Water/Sewage 70.74 70.74
3171 2022-07-15 UFA Co-Operative Ltd
114031345 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 16.05
114031345 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet PW Fleet 320.87 336.92
3175 2022-07-15 Alberta Municipal Services Cor
PP14-2022 412-000-265 - Pension Plan Pay Pension Contribution 1,205.00 1,205.00
Total Other: 24,533.90
Total MAIN: 106,409.85
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Summer Village of Norglenwold

Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2022-07-15 1:53 PM Batch: 2022-00076 to 2022-00082 Page 6

Certified Correct This July 15, 2022

Mayor Administrator
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ummer VrHa
¥ N enwold

NAME: CYRIL S. GUREVITCH, Q.C.

POSITION: MAYOR
MONTH ENDING: May-2022

D-1

Council Expense Claim Form

Please follow the below steps for the

formulas to work correctly.
1. Save this document to your desktop.

2. Right click the document, hover your

RECEIVED mouse over "open with" then select
A 1] ]
Village Business MAY 31 2027 P?Midc’be Acrobat’.
DATE EVENT TIME SPENT CLAIM TOTAL
5/10/22 Other (Conference, elc.)LUB MEETING WITH CONTRACTORS 20 Mayor $ 175.00
5/12/22 Other (Conference, etc.)ASVA TOWN HALL 2.0 Mayor $ 175.00
5/14/22 Other (Conference, etc.)TEAM UP TO CLEAN UP 2.0 Mayor S 175.00
5/19/22 | oter (Conferonce. ol ICENTRAL ALBERTA MAYORS AND REEVES 4.0 Mayor $175.00
5/26/22 | Meeting Prep 4.0 Mayor Prep $250.00
5/27/22 |Regular Council 3.0 Mayor $175.00
Select Event Title S 0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
If event is other please typeitin. ,\\%@E)Y $1,125.00
Travel L
DATE EVENT . RETURN TRIP TOTALS (KM) | RATE | TOTAL
5/10/22 Other (Conference, elc.)LUB MEETING WITH CONTRACTORS $0.61 S 0.00
5/12/22 | Other (Conference, etc.)JASVA TOWN HALL $0.61 | $0.00
5/14/22 Other (Conference, etc.)TEAM UP TO CLEAN UP $0.61 $0.00
5/19/22 Otner (Conferanca, elc: CENTRAL ALBERTA MAYORS AND REEVES 62.00 $0.61 $ 37.82
5/26/22 | Meeting Prep $0.61 | $0.00
5/27/22  |Regular Council 12.00 $0.61 | $7.32
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
$37.82
Other Expenses
DATE EXPENSE SUBTOTAL G.S.T TOTAL
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
'g:}g& TOTAL PAYABLE; § 1.170.14
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May meetings

Jeff Ludwig <jeffludwig3@icloud.com>
Tue 2022-05-31 1219 PM
To: Trudy Dubeau <tdubeau@sylvansummervillages.ca>

| have the original receipt s and will drop off tomorrow

Thanks
Jeff

"‘y'-li\"]l?;f Ji :1!'_.”1:6

a,,ﬁ‘_:.‘:_;'._. :

Council Expene
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ummer Village
rglenwold

NAME: CYRIL S. GUREVITCH, Q.C.

POSITION: MAYOR

MONTH ENDING: June-2022

Village Business

D-1

Council Expense Claim Form

Please follow the below steps for the
formulas to work correctly.

1. Save this document to your desktop.
2. Right click the document, hover your
mouse over "open with" then select
"Adobe Acrobat".

DATE EVENT TIME SPENT CLAIM TOTAL
6/23/22 | Meeting Prep 4.0 Mayor Prep $250.00
6/24/22 Regular Council 3.0 Mayor $175.00

Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title S 0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title $ 0.00
If event is other please type it in. $425.00

Travel

DATE EVENT RETURN TRIP TOTALS (KM) | RATE | TOTAL
6/23/22 | Meeting Prep $0.61 | $0.00
6/24/22 | Regular Council 12.00 $0.61 | $7.32

Select Event $0.61 | $S0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
$14.64
Other Expenses
DATE EXPENSE SUBTOTAL G.S.T TOTAL
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
EA_:LO:R' TOTAL PAYABLE: § 43232

Page 11 of 11



Summer Village of Norglenwold
Finance

Information Item

Agenda Item: Quarterly Financial Report

Background:
Administration would like to provide the following 2" Quarter Financial
information to Council.

Options for Consideration:
. The Operating Budget Report to June 30, 2022

ASFF Report to June 30, 2022

Capital Projects Report to June 30, 2022

Balances at June 30, 2022
« ATB Bank Account $1,551,549.68

Reserves and Deferred Accounts

. Accumulated Surplus 123,674.68
. Completions Deposits 61,495.45
. Deferred Revenue (Grants) 59,500.55
. JSC IT Reserve 0.00
. Fleet Replacement Reserve 2,130.60
. Reserves Roads 286,045.00
. Reserves Environment 919,936.45
. Reserves General Operating 157,628.90
. Reserves Legal 19,244.00
. Reserves Recreation 434,686.40

Unpaid Taxes on June 30, 2022 - $794,623.27- 198 properties
- 44 are on the TIPPs Plan ($18,599.33 per month collected).

Unpaid Utilities on June 30, 2022 - $72,298.39 - 162 properties

Administrative Recommendations:
1) That Council discuss and accepts all items as information.

July 19, 22

D-2
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Authorities:
MGA 207 (c) "advises and informs the council on the operation and affairs of the
municipality"

July 19, 22

Page 2 of 7



Report Date
2022-07-15 8:57 AM

Revenue

101-000-110 - Taxation

101-000-510 - Taxes Penalties & Cos
112-000-410 - Sale of Services & Su
112-000-540 - Interest Charges
112-000-550 - Return on Investments
112-000-570 - Other Revenue
112-000-740 - MSI Operational
112-000-840 - Franchise Fees
121-000-530 - Fines Provincial Coll
142-000-510 - Wastewater Usage Char
142-000-511 - Wastewater Offset
161-000-410 - Certificates Complian
161-000-510 - Inspection Fees
161-000-520 - Development Permits/A
161-000-590 - Encroachment Fees

Total Revenue:

Expenditures

Council and Legislation

211-101-150 - Remuneration Mayor
211-101-210 - T&S Mayor

211-102-150 - Remuneration Deputy Mayor
211-102-210 - T&S Deputy Mayor
211-103-150 - Remuneration Councillor
211-103-210 - T&S Councillor
211-201-212 - R & C ASVA
211-202-212 - R&C AUMA
211-301-220 - AUMA

211-302-220 - ASVA

211-303-220 - FCM

211-304-220 - Mayors and Reeves

Total Council and Legislation:

Administration

Summer Village of Norglenwold
Operating Budget

D-2

For the Period Ending June 30, 2022 Page
Budget YTD $ Rem
465,337.01 465,342.03 5.02
20,000.00 12,265.71 (7,734.29)
242 61 425.00 182.39
233.02 1.95 (231.07)
10,000.00 8,163.32 (1,836.68)
2,466.09 12,713.57 10,247.48
11,419.00 (11,419.00)
9,100.00 5,654.19 (3,445.81)
1,732.59 50.00 (1,682.59)
91,800.00 91,653.30 (146.70)
626.00 (626.00)
269.44 100.00 (169.44)
1,177.71 278.40 (899.31)
3,233.32 500.00 (2,733.32)
105.99 210.00 104.01
617,742.78 597,357.47 (20,385.31)
15,026.64 6,137.50 8,889.14
2,000.00 1,176.64 823.36
11,269.98 4,337.50 6,932.48
1,500.00 486.49 1,013.51
11,269.98 3,700.00 7,569.98
1,500.00 1,500.00
916.11 916.11
1,077.77 1,077.77
1,131.66 1,097.66 34.00
970.00 975.00 (5.00)
163.78 163.78
104.00 104.00
46,929.92 17,910.79 29,019.13
124,322.03 59,444.73 64,877.30
2,249.16 1,463.44 785.72
4,192.31 2,390.06 1,802.25
2,699.39 254.95 2,444 .44
2,085.35 813.34 1,272.01
1,968.02 412.64 1,5655.38
2,259.10 1,075.14 1,183.96
1,497.84 865.43 632.41
3,654.89 1,345.66 2,309.23
1,405.73 645.03 760.70
2,947.53 3,981.26 (1,033.73)
562.29 472.54 89.75
1,686.87 503.09 1,183.78
5,977.72 2,046.67 3,931.05
1,303.11 1,303.11
140.57 140.57
843.44 362.22 481.22
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D-2

Summer Village of Norglenwold

Report Date Operating Budget
2022-07-15 8:57 AM For the Period Ending June 30, 2022 Page 2
Budget YTD $ Rem
— 140.57 97.80 4277
719.38 696.67 22.71
3,654.89 2,907.90 746.99
212-400-216 - Coffee with Council 1,616.66 1,616.66
212-400-217 - Data Plan 1,000.00 805.80 194.20
212-400-220 - Election Expenses/Mee 1,000.00 506.91 493.09
212-400-221 - Bank Fees 1,000.00 382.59 617.41
212-400-222 - Advertising 500.00 500.00
212-400-230 - Legal Fees 5,200.00 1,588.52 3611.48
212-400-231 - Audit Fees 6,100.00 5,087.68 1,012.32
212-400-232 - Assessment Fees 7,300.00 3,650.00 1,925.00
212-400-275 - Municipal Insurance 4,567.50 5,509.72 (942.22)
212-400-910 - Tax Changes 528.52 528.52
212-400-930 - Fleet Replacement Reserve 1,000.00 1,000.00
212-400-940 - Reserve Replacement 12,672.50 12,672.50
212-402-220 - Donations to Other Organizations 1,040.00 1,040.00
Total Administration: 207,835.37 97,309.79 108,800.58
Protective Services
223-000-200 - Contract Fire Service 19,669.48 18,934.80 734.68
224-000-200 - Emergency Management 1,616.66 2,500.00 (883.34)
224-000-201 - Safety Equipment 538.89 538.89
225-000-200 - Policing Costs 22,937.00 22,937.00
226-000-200 - Enforcement 15,000.00 15,000.00
Total Protective Services: 59,762.03 21,434.80 38,327.23
Public Works
232-000-200 - Green Space Program 20,000.00 1,5680.00 15,220.00
232-000-240 - Hazardous Trees 10,000.00 10,000.00
232-000-250 - Road Maintenance Program 27,040.00 1,815.00 25,225.00
232-000-255 - Plowing Program 24,232.00 12,810.50 11,421.50
232-000-265 - Sign Program 2,444 .00 2,274.08
232-000-530 - Ditch & Culvert Progr 5,200.00 3,818.75 1,381.25
232-000-545 - Utilities 868.40 440.18 428.22
242-000-250 - SLR WasteWater Commis 7,285.00 3,235.85 4,049.15
242-000-255 - Maintenance Program 19,399.91 2,180.17 16,859.74
242-000-260 - Usage Fees 84,427.00 20,697.57 49,931.05
243-000-200 - Contracted Garbage 38,343.00 15,206.00 21,058.00
243-000-270 - Recycling Program 19,399.91 8,322.39 9,479.54
Total Public Works: 258,639.22 70,106.41 167,327.53
Planning and Development
261-000-110 - Development Service 1,248.00 156.00 1,092.00
261-000-115 - IDP (RDC & TSL) 1,000.00 1,000.00
261-000-200 - Planning 5,388.86 10.82 5,378.04
261-000-215 - Subdivision Appeal Bo 1,800.00 1,800.00
261-000-220 - Municipal Planning Co 1,077.77 300.00 667.77
Total Planning and Development: 10,514.63 466.82 9,937.81
Recreation
272-000-220 - FCSS Grant 4,210.80 4,210.80
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Summer Village of Norglenwold

Report Date Operating Budget
2022-07-15 8:57 AM For the Period Ending June 30, 2022 Page 3
Budget YTD $ Rem
272-000-250 - Buoy Programs 550000 346535 181463
274-000-850 - Parkland Regional Lib 2,334.15 1,295.32 391.17
274-000-510 - Operational Recreation Grants - ICF 20,400.00 20,475.00 (75.00)
Total Recreation: ! 32,444.95 29,446.47 2,130.80
Environment
243-102-150 - Red Deer River Waters 538.89 538.89
273-000-761 - Team Up to Clean Up 1,077.77 30.00 1,047.77
Total Environment: 1,616.66 30.00 1,586.66

Total Expenditures:

Surplus / Deficit

| 617,742.78  236,705.08  357,129.74

' 0.00 360,652.39  336,744.43
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Report Date
2022-07-15 9:21 AM

Revenue

101-000-130 - ASFF-Residential
101-001-130 - ASFF-Non-Residential
101-103-130 - DI Designated Industrial

Total Revenue:

Expenditures

201-100-130 - ASFF Residential
201-101-130 - ASFF- Non Residential
201-103-130 - DI Designated Industrial

Total Expenditures:

Surplus / Deficit

Summer Village of Norglenwold

ASFF Budget Report
For the Period Ending June 30, 2022

543,582.21
2,047.38
40.55

545,670.14

543,5682.21
2,047.38
40.55

545,670.14

0.00

D-2

Page

Year to Date Budget Remain

543,582.21
2,039.14 (8.24)
41.17 0.62
545,662.52 (7.62)
257,997.73 285,584.48
2,047.38
40.55
257,997.73  287,672.41
© 287,664.79  287,664.79
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Summer Village of Norglenwold

Report Date Capital Projects Budget
2022-07-15 8:57 AM For the Period Ending June 30, 2022 Page 1
Budget Year to Date Budget Remain
Revenue - -
197-200-840 - Project-Grants-Speed Signage 10,000.00 (10,000.00)
197-201-840 - Project - Annexation 15,000.00 (15,000.00)
197-202-840 - Project - Open Space Master Plan 30,000.00 (30,000.00)
Total Revenue: 55,000.00 0.00 (55,000.00)
Expenditures
297-200-840 - Project-CCBF-Speed Signage 10,000.00 8,279.00 1,721.00
297-201-840 - Project Reserve-Annexation 15,000.00 2,540.00 12,460.00
297-202-840 - Project Reserve-Open Space Master Plan 30,000.00 30,000.00
Total Expenditures: 55,000.00 10,819.00  44,181.00
Surplus / Deficit ' 0.00  (10,819.00)  (10,819.00)
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
July 29, 2022

Public Works

Information Item

Agenda Item: Public Works Report

Background:
The following will update council on public works projects and programs:

- On July 1, 2022 the sewer system experienced a major infiltration of runoff due
to the heavy rains. The lift station could not keep up with the volume as it
exceeded the sewer system's capacity. A vac track was deployed by the Town of
Sylvan Lake to assist with removing waste at the lift station.

- Turnaround on east end of Honeymoon Drive to be repaved after development
is completed in the area. Drainage issues on Honeymoon Drive required a
temporary ditch on the field access to be dug by contractor to mitigate runoff. A
new culvert will need to be installed.

- The forest assessment report has recommendations to mitigate risks.

- Crack sealing is scheduled for mid to late July depending on the weather.

- Signage on reserves has been ordered.

- Signage for "This is a community watch area" has been ordered.

- Digital speed signs to be scheduled for install by Contractor.

- Quotations for removal of barbed wire fence along Grand Ave have been
requested.

- No exit and 30 km/h sign replaced at RR15 and Grand Ave.
- No exit signs ordered for Rustic Crescent and Grand Ave.

- Dead tree removal for Community Recreation area on Rustic Crescent
scheduled. Drainage improvements sent to AEP for comment.

July 19, 22
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Options for Consideration:
Accept as information

Authorities:
MGA 207 (c) "advises and informs the council on the operation and affairs of the
municipality"

July 19, 22
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Summary of Forest Assessment Project July 2022

Introduction

Summer Village of Norglenwold participated in a Forest Assessment Project supported by AREF
(Alberta Real Estate Foundation) and ASVA (Association of Summer Villages of Alberta) to
evaluate the current state of the forest within their environmental and natural reserves. The
forested area is divided into four major forest stands: Park and Natural Area A and B, Road
allowance, Riparian Area and Private Property-Residential Area..

Objectives

e Evaluate and record the current tree/forest structures and healthy

e Evaluate wood fuel load and risk of forest fires

e |dentify potential management activities such as harvesting, tree planting, fire
suppression and disease management to improve forest

e I|dentify potential management of biodiversity in area

Summary of Recommendations:

e Parks and Natural Area A

e Parks and Natural Area B

e Forest Road Allowance

e Riparian Areas Recommendations

e Private Property — residential area Recommendations / Suggestions
e Tree Removal / Harvesting

e Forest regeneration

e Fire Protection

e Pest Assessment

Recommendations:
Parks and Natural Area A

Forest at intersection of Honeymoon Drive and Grand Ave: Mature to over-mature with trees
65 to 85 years of age. There are many standing trees are that dying or dead (trunks broken or
fully breaking up). There is a significant amount of dead wood material (DWM) laying on the
forest floor. There are some signs of insect and disease damage on mature trees.

e Removal of dead, decadent, dying and danger trees (few leaning trees)

e Harvest a few healthy aspen and balsam poplar to create open areas to promote
suckering and natural regeneration

e Understory tree planting to improve tree density and diversity. Plant trees such as white
spruce and balsam fir in the understory and tamarack and pine in open area. This will
increase the biodiversity in the ecosystem.

pg. 1
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D-3

Summary of Forest Assessment Project July 2022

e New and healthy young forest established by suckering and tree planting will benefit
many wildlife species as they prefer a younger forest

e Removal of Dead Wood Material (DWM) such as wood/logs that are left on forest floor
to reduce the amount of forest fire fuel.

e Where possible, leave some snag trees for various bird species as they provide valuable
habitat

e Monitor overall health of the stand especially after major storms, droughts, or pest
infestation

Parks and Natural Area B

Forest at corner of Aspen Lane and Grand Ave: This forest is entering the mature stage and is